
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Andrea Carr 
Telephone: 01344 352122 
Email: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 27 September 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday 5 October 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Councillor Mrs McCracken (Chairman), Councillor Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
G Birch, Finnie, Dr Hill, Mrs Mattick, Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Tullett 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, Brossard, Harrison and Peacey 

Observer:  

Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 

Non-Voting Co-optee 

Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday 5 October 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

Note: There will be a private meeting for members of the Panel at 7.00 pm in 
Meeting Room 1, 4th Floor, Easthampstead House. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
Substitute Members. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 29 June 2017. 
 

5 - 10 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and 
nature of the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a disclosable pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest.  If the disclosable 
pecuniary interest is not entered on the register of Members’ interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring Officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There 
is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is 
only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of 
the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 



 

 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

6. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership - Update   

 To receive an update presentation from Sir Andrew Morris, Chief 
Executive of the Frimley Health and Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership. 
 

 

7. Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Transformation Programme   

 To consider the Adult Social Care, Health & Housing Transformation 
Programme approach and review early stages of plan delivery. 
 

 

8. Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report 2016/17   

 To give Members the opportunity to consider and raise questions on 
the 2016/17 Annual Report of Healthwatch Bracknell Forest. 
 

11 - 36 

9. Departmental Performance   

 To consider the parts of the Quarter 1 2017/18 (April to June 2017) 
Quarterly Service Report of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
department relating to health. 
 

37 - 60 

10. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to health. 
 

61 - 64 

11. Member Feedback   

 To receive oral reports from Panel Members on their specialist roles 
since the last Panel meeting. 
 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has been 
arranged for 11 January 2018, with a pre-meeting for Members at 7:00 
pm. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
29 JUNE 2017 
7.30  - 9.55 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs McCracken (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), G Birch, Finnie, Dr Hill, 
Mrs Mattick, Thompson and Peacey (Substitute) 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Member: 
Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative 
 
Observer: 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
 
In Attendance: 
Mark Gittins, Business Intelligence Manager 
Steve McManus, CEO Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 
Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
Mark Robson, Director of Operations, Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 
Gill Vickers, Director of Adult Services, Health & Housing 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Temperton and Tullett 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

Councillor Mrs McCracken was elected as the Chairman of the Health O&S Panel for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

Councillor Virgo was appointed as the Vice-Chairman of the Health O&S Panel for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27 April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest or any indications that members would be 
participating whilst under the party whip. 

5. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

6. Public Participation  

There were no submissions under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme for 
Overview and Scrutiny. 

7. Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust  

Mr Steve McManus, the Chief Executive Officer of the Trust alongside Mr Mark 
Robson, Director of Operations for Network Care attended the meeting and delivered 
a presentation and made the following points: 
 

• In terms of headline performance, the Trust reported the following: Referral to 
Treatment (RTT) 92% standard: The new year had started positively as the Trust 
continued to maintain an RTT waiting list above 92% and the Trust were keen to 
work on new processes to help navigate  patients through treatment pathways. 

• A&E 95% standard: The Trust remained one of the top performing Trusts in the 
region however the Trust continued to experience sustained pressure at the front 
door and onward flow through their beds. 

• Cancer targets: Best cancer performance for a number of years and recognised 
by Rt. Hon Jeremy Hunt MP, Secretary of State for Health for exceptional 
improvement, described as the best improvement across the whole of England.  

• Trust’s inpatient survey, and friends and family test: The Trust continued to 

receive good feedback from patients with the majority of people rating the Trust 
as ‘Excellent’ or ‘Very Good’. 

 The CEO outlined the new outpatient clinics that were due to be at the 
Healthspace:  

- Lung function 
- Minor operations sessions 

He reported that the Trust was keen to work with local partners to consider how 
the Brants B
[...]
nt in Public Health sated that she would see if sample sizes by CCG 
could be used.  

9. Quality Accounts 2016/17  

The Panel noted the good response from the four NHS Trusts providing health 
services to Bracknell Forest residents. 

10. Joining Together the Health and Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Panels  

The Director of Adult Services, Health & Housing reported that having been with the 
local authority for 18 months and experienced the work of the Adult Social Care O&S 
Panel and the work of the Health O&S Panel, she could see that Adult Social Care 
needed to be considered within the context of health and that there needed to be a 
one system approach.  
 
The Panel agreed that a working group be set up to consider how the joining together 
of the two O&S panels might be taken forward. Councillors Peacey, Finnie, Virgo and 
Mrs McCracken agreed to be members of this working group.    

11. Departmental Performance  

The Director of Adult Services, Health & Housing delivered a presentation on the 
department’s performance and reported that the department had achieved good 
performance and outcomes for quarter 4 (January to March 2017).   
 
The Consultant in Public Health reported that there had been a growth in community 
development work as well as new work with conservation volunteers, youth disability 
groups, kid’s football and carers groups. The Public Health Team had been involved 
in community mapping work, which had involved identifying community groups and 
activity and supporting them to develop and paving the way for vulnerable people to 
join some of this activity.  
 
She reported good progress in digital delivery plans: Increased engagement with the 
service portal and media campaigns which had been very cost effective.  Other areas 
across the Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) were keen to follow this 
approach. 
 
It was reported that 10 October was World Mental Health day and to mark it the 
Public Health team would be working towards breaking a world record.  

8



 

12. Executive Key and Non Key Decisions  

The Panel noted scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to health.  

13. Working Group Update Report  

Councillor Thompson reported on the progress of the STP Working Group. He 
reported that the Working Group had met earlier in the week and had agreed to 
consider Connected Care and Digital Care Records. However it had become clear 
that a great deal of work had already been undertaken on this are by the 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West STP footprint and as a result the 
working group questioned the value of undertaking this work, when much headway 
had been made by a neighbouring STP. The Working Group had decided to meet 
with Frimley Health colleagues at their next meeting to learn more about digital care 
records before making any decisions as to how to progress. 

14. Member Feedback  

 Councillor Dr Hill reported on his specialist interests as follows:  
- GP Services: Nationally, a record number of GPs surgeries closed (114% 

increase in 2016 compared to 2014), leaving 265,000 patients having to 
change their practice as a result.  

 Health and Wellbeing Board: The last meeting was cancelled (June).  

 CCG: From April 2017, the three east Berkshire CCGs, Slough CCG, 
Windsor, Ascot and Maidenhead CCG and Bracknell and Ascot CCG, will 
operate a single Governing Body in Common. 

 NHS England: The NHS England Board met on 30 March. The Board 
discussed General Practice, the current pressures, relative under-funding, 
and the need to support the service to transform.  

 Nationally, there have been further increases in delayed transfers of care due 
to reducing A&E performance and continued pressure on access to services.  
197,000 bed days were lost in January (a 17.1% increase in the number of 
beds lost due to NHS delays, with a 39% increase in the number of beds lost 
due to social care delays).   

 It was noted that although the NHS was facing significant operational and 
financial challenges, they did expect to deliver a “balanced position”. 

 Councillor Dr Hill was invited to speak at a panel discussion at King’s College 
London on 23 June discussing “Brexit: One year on”, hosted by a think tank 
called Parliament Street.  The main conclusions from the discussion were that 
we expect the UK to end up with EFTA (or EFTA-esque membership, 
meaning that free movement would be maintained. This is important for the 
NHS’ continued access to skilled labour.  The General Election result had also 
reduced the UK’s negotiating power meaning the UK is unlikely to get a bi-
lateral free trade agreement. 

 

 Councillor Mrs Mattick reported that she had attended a training event 
delivered by Berkshire Health Foundation Trust around governors 
accountability. This had incorporated governors from the Royal Berkshire 
Trust as well as from Frimley Health.  

 She had also attended a presentation on Self Care, titled ‘taking care of your 
birthday suit’. 

 

 Councillor Peacey reported that Frimley Health governors had been invited 
to a briefing session on the STP in the upcoming week. 
 

9



 

 The Healthwatch representative reported that Healthwatch would soon be 
publishing their annual report. He raised concerns that patients and the public 
were becoming restless and suspicious of the STP due to the lack of patient 
participation. He stated that there needed to be better publicity of changes 
and urged partners to use the services of Healthwatch as they had local 
intelligence in a range of areas. 

15. Date of Next Meeting  

5 October 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

10



 

 
TO: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

5 OCTOBER 2017 
 

 
HEALTHWATCH BRACKNELL FOREST ANNUAL REPORT 2016 / 2017 

Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report 2016 / 2017 for 

the Panel’s considera
[...]


meetings, take their 

minutes and help them 

plan events.  

 

 

Health Trusts 

We work with Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust, Berkshire 

Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and West London Mental Health NHS 

Trust. As well as meetings we also read and comment on their Quality 

Accounts every year based on what the public has told us. 

 

A Quality Account is a report about the quality of services by an NHS 

healthcare provider. 

 

 

129199 meetings attended this year! 

 

 

 

 

Healthwatch Bracknell Forest actively 

participate in key strategic planning, 

monitoring and action groups within the CCG 

bringing the concerns and issues of local people 

to influence key pieces of work. 

The CCG contracted Healthwatch Bracknell 

Forest to chair and run its patient assembly; 

helping it to evolve, develop and mature. 

Sarah Bellars, Director of Nursing & Quality 

(East Berkshire CCGs) 

 

24



12           

 

Healthwatch Bracknell Forest 

 

Local Authority 

We give the local authority the public’s 

feedback on the social care services they 

provide and we also send out messages on 

behalf of the Public Health team. We are a 

voting member of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board. 

Learning Disability Partnership Board 

One of the Healthwatch consortium partners, Wokingham, Bracknell 

and Districts Mencap, are a member of this Board. They meet every 3 

months and work with the local council and other local groups to make 

services and activities for people with learning disabilities in Bracknell 

Forest better.  

 

Other local healthwatch and Healthwatch England 

There are local healthwatch organisations all over England. We share 

information and work together and form a network. 

 

We work very closely with our 

neighbouring healthwatch organisations 

and meet regularly. Berkshire has 6 

healthwatch organisations, so we share 

some of the work. Healthwatch 

Bracknell Forest leads on the work with 

Frimley Health NHS Foun
[...]


The Integrated Care team now have the green light to go ahead and provide Enhanced 

Intermediate Care.  This will provide 8 am to 8 pm response during the week and also 

weekend working.  It will include enhanced nursing input to the service and there will be a 

more intense program of interventions and therapy to not only enhance recovery but also 

reduce length of stay in the service and thereby increase capacity.  Implementation is 

expected to be by December 2017/January 2018. 

 

There is a new operational database in place in Adult Social Care which tracks all delayed 

transfers in place s in one place.  The database tracks people from the start to the end of 

their delay and collects dates, the team assigned to the delay, the hospital and packages of 

care being awaited.  The database frees up care workers time and provides instant valuable 

stats on cumulative and individual delays.  The database is also used to ensure that delays 

reported on national stats are monitored. 

  

Automatic dashboard screens provide realtime up to date accurate stats.  Care workers 

have reported that it provides really valuable data – “it gives me the really important and 

accurate stats straight away”. 

 

In other areas of Adult Social Care, we now have a digital marketplace agreed, and will be 

working on implementation of this. 

 

Bracknell Forest Council have adopted the Motor Neurone Disease (MND) charter. 

Residential and Nursing prices continue to increase; we are looking into the possibility of 

entering a block contract which would offer lower prices. 

 

A Memorandum of Understanding has been agreed between the Council, the Royal Borough 

of Windsor and Maidenhead and the CCG in respect of joint development of a care home 

facility at the former Heathlands site, and is now ready for sign off.  The initial drafting of the 

procurement strategy for the construction works will be completed by the end of June, ready 

for Exec Member and Direct
[...]
XECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

REFERENCE: I070607 

TITLE: Adult Social Care, Health & Housing (ASCH&H) 
Transformation Programme 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To endorse the Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
programme approach and review early stages of plan 
delivery. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 21 Nov 2017 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Revenue savings anticipated. 

CONSULTEES: Corporate Management Team 
Transformation Board 
Elected Members 
Service users  
Partnership Boards and representative groups 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Health partners 
Voluntary Sector organisations 
Council managers and staff 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Meeting(s) with interested parties 
Presentation 

 
 

63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	8 Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report 2016/17
	08b HWBF Annual Report 2016-17

	9 Departmental Performance
	10 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
	Executive Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
5 OCTOBER 2017 
7.30 - 10.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs McCracken (Chairman), Dr Hill, Mrs Mattick, Peacey (Substitute), 
Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Tullett 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Member: 
Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative 
 
Observer: 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Leake 
Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
Rohan Wardena, Transformation Programme Lead 
Andrea Carr, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Finnie and Virgo 

16. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

Councillor Peacey attended as a substitute for Councillor Virgo. 

17. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 29 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

18. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

19. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

20. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

21. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership - Update  

Sir Andrew Morris, Chief Executive of the Frimley Health and Care NHS Trust and its 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP), gave an update presentation in 



 

respect of the STP.  The footprint of the STP covered a population of 750,000 people 
in East Berkshire, Hampshire and Surrey involving 30 statutory bodies including local 
authorities, clinical commissioning groups and provider foundation trusts across five 
localities. 
 
Sir Morris advised that the main goal of the STP was to reduce the number of people 
being admitted to hospital.  The STP worked closely with the Chief Executive of 
Bracknell Forest Council and the local Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to the NHS’s Five Year Forward View which was a 
vision for better health, better patient care and improved efficiency.  The four priorities 
in the Forward View were urgent and emergency care, general practice, cancer and 
mental health.  There were five STP priorities flowing from these which were 
wellbeing, prevention and self care; supporting long term conditions; managing frailty; 
redesigning urgent and emergency care; and reducing clinical variation and health 
inequalities.  The STP related initiatives were wellbeing, prevention and self care; 
integrated decision-making; general practice transformation; support workforce; 
social care market; reducing clinical variation and health inequalities; and shared care 
records.  NHS England’s expectations were improvements to mental health services, 
investing in and strengthening general practice, improving the elective pathway, 
accelerating the implementation of the urgent and emergency care plan, improving 
cancer care and continuing to increase hospital productivity. 
 
Frimley Health and Care had received additional funding of £3m as a vanguard 
organisation.  It delivered to the national 62 day cancer care standard.  Bracknell 
Forest was served by Brants Bridge and efforts were being made to increase the 
diagnostics available at Wexham Park Hospital.  An increased investment in the 
mental health liaison service had allowed services to be available for 24 hours 7 days 
per week to provide a rapid response to drug overdoses and other emergencies.  
There were life expectancy variations within the STP footprint with men in Camberley 
living to 83 years and those in Slough to 78 years on average.  More needed to be 
achieved in terms of promoting good health in the areas of weight, blood pressure, 
diabetes, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease and frailty.  Most costs were 
incurred in the last five years of a person’s life and the majority were treated within a 
two week stay in hospital.  As longer hospital stays could lead to muscle wasting and 
institutionalisation, it was preferable to discharge patients and return them home as 
soon as possible although this was a challenge for the STP, which used an integrated 
care team of nurses and GPs, assisted by consultants for high risk cases, to reduce 
the need for hospital admission.  Emergency care, delayed discharges, and GP and 
secondary care consultant access were areas in need of improvement.  There were 
referral differences between specialities in surgeons which needed addressing. 
 
Although the NHS traditionally employed people educated to degree level, the new 
approach of giving apprenticeships and supporting professional development was 
welcomed as this gave a fast track access to a career in health for new entrants and 
enabled existing employees to progress e.g. a nurse becoming a GP.  This facilitated 
the pursuit of specialist interests whilst maintaining motivation and interest. 
 
In terms of social care, Sir Morris felt that there were too many people in residential 
and nursing settings as they were wrongly assessed on leaving hospital and became 
accustomed to the care home environment.  His goal was 70 care places and he 
sought partnership working with local authorities to meet this by supporting people to 
return home.  The STP was working through the Sinclair model to increase care 
packages and reduce care home admission.  Although local authorities were 
experiencing difficulties in securing care providers, the Trust had successfully 
recruited carers who undertook assessments out of hospital settings.  However, the 



 

Trust did not excel at advising families in crisis.  There was more that could be 
achieved to improve domiciliary care with a view to preventing the need for hospital 
admission. 
 
In terms of reducing variation and health inequalities, GP access to all diagnostics 
was welcomed and shared records and test results were needed to prevent 
unnecessary admissions owing to ignorance and repeat tests. 
 
The following points arose from related questions and discussion: 
 

 Although 10 to 15% of hospital admissions were unnecessary, it required 
demanding clinical work to solve this issue.  Patients preferred being treated 
on an out-patient basis and this was more economical for the Trust.  A new 
emergency and assessment unit at Wexham Park Hospital treated people on 
the day without needing to admit them. 

 There was a need to invest in general practice to increase the number of GPs 
and efforts were being made to overcome recruitment difficulties by facilitating 
specialist interests to promote job satisfaction and utilising nurses to ease the 
pressure on doctors.  As GP surgeries were small, diseconomies of scale was 
an issue and some were merging to overcome this. 

 The correct pathway for GP referral routes needed to be developed in order to 
maximise the use of available funding whilst meeting patients’ needs and 
expectations. 

 The Trust aimed to be outcome focused and pursue a preventative agenda 
reducing conditions such as diabetes and high blood pressure.  Metrics 
regarding mortality and morbidity rates were being developed for sharing with 
colleagues with a view to improving the management of illnesses. 

 Shrinking budgets presented a challenge and there were opportunities to work 
differently and pool resources to achieve economies whilst focusing on 
tangible outcomes and measures. 

 There was a wish to improve patient pathways and experiences whilst 
changing their habits e.g. to avoid Accident and Emergency departments 
unless there was genuine need. 

 Transforming GPs’ working practices to meet the priorities of the NHS and 
initiatives of the STP would require persuasion and increased investment in 
primary care shaped by all involved agencies.  There was scope for GP 
surgeries to perform more diagnostic tests. 

 The traditional system of repeat prescriptions should be challenged and more 
use made of self-help options such as personal blood pressure testing 
machines to maximise the benefits of health technology. 

 Patient engagement was important and could be improved by increased 
contact outside health settings such as home visits by members of the 
integrated care team. 

22. Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Transformation Programme  

The Panel received an update presentation from the Transformation Programme 
Manager regarding the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Transformation 
Programme.  The presentation highlighted pressures and challenges, gave a 
reminder of the options considered, described the thinking behind the transformation 
plan and future direction, referred to a conversations model for early intervention and 
prevention, explained the two year transformation plan, depicted the transformation 
portfolio delivery structure, identified the source of savings, described what had been 
achieved over the last six months, stated outstanding actions to deliver the plan and 
listed the dependencies and risks to manage. 



 

 
The Panel was advised that the Transformation Programme was part of a wider 
initiative and aimed to deliver savings of £3.3m over the next two years.  Delivery of 
Year 1 of the transformation plan was on track.  An increase in the critical mass of 
people requiring support had been seen.  A fragile care market, dementia, limited 
personal budgets and inconsistencies were factors and there was uncertainty around 
the impact of Brexit.  The traditional concept of care ‘being done to people’ brought a 
high degree of dependency.  60% of people in receipt of social care had been 
referred by the health services and there was a statutory obligation to assess care 
needs.  The Programme was not looking to reduce resources or staff.  All elements of 
the Programme needed to be considered and outcomes delivered to support and 
promote personalisation to enable people to self-help and organise their own care 
packages giving them greater control.  The cost of residential placements had 
doubled and costs were unsustainable.  There was a proposal to launch a community 
based integrated care service to offer greater levels of care and there were limited 
resources to provide flexibility for early help.  The majority of spending related to 
home alterations and domiciliary care and resources needed to be calibrated to follow 
the market.  Improved step up and step down facilities in the correct setting were 
sought.  1,300 staff training days would be provided. 
 
By way of conclusion, the Panel noted that transformation constituted a significant 
change in management culture and staff working conditions which may require some 
time to become established. 
 
The following points arose from questions and discussion: 
 

 There were clear terms of reference relating to expenditure. 

 The Council needed to be proactive in meeting the care worker recruitment 
challenge and growing the related market.  Bracknell and Wokingham College 
operated a course in respect of domiciliary care from where students could 
pursue a nursing qualification and remain in a care career. 

 Reductions in resource allocations could have a negative impact on people’s 
access to care and services.  Care volunteers were in short supply. 

 Having reached the end of its life, the care management system had been 
upgraded and was now a mobile system. 

23. Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report 2016/17  

The Panel was invited to consider and raise questions on the 2016/17 Annual Report 
of Healthwatch Bracknell Forest. 
 
The following points arose from consideration of the Annual Report: 
 

 Local mental health services were weak, particularly where young people 
transferred from children’s to adults’ services and a whole system approach 
was needed to address this.  There was a two year waiting list to receive 
treatment for Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder.  Healthwatch was aware 
of these situations and was continuing to raise the issues to secure solutions. 

 The charity Rethink Mental Illness had ceased to provide the day to day drop-
in service locally and people felt that mental health services had reduced as a 
result. 

 Broadmoor patients were able to provide feedback on their care and the 
results of a primary care survey were due to be published in the coming 
weeks.  The redevelopment of the Broadmoor site was nine months behind 



 

schedule, which might have an adverse effect on patients, and there were 
budget constraints. 

 With regard to access to primary care, people needed to be educated to visit 
the correct services.  Although a lack of forward planning for long term 
conditions was leading to waits for GP appointments, GPs were utilising an 
effective patient triaging system in order to reduce waiting time. 

24. Departmental Performance  

The Panel considered the parts of the Quarter 1 2017/18 (April to June 2017) 
Quarterly Service Report of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing department 
relating to health. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health highlighted recent achievements and outcomes.  
Health improvement programmes aimed at improving outcomes such as those 
relating to smoking, obesity and physical activity were all are on target.  Inactive 
adults was a key identifier as physical activity was known to have health benefits by 
improving core strength and fitness.  Bracknell Forest had the second lowest rate of 
teenage conceptions in the country and also lower levels of social isolation which was 
a key driver of many health and social care issues.  Community development work 
had focused on a self-caring community in partnership with agencies.  Over 200 local 
groups also worked with the Council.  The Public Health Portal had been successfully 
implemented and usage was monitored as a performance indicator.  The toddlers in 
care homes initiative was thought to bring benefits for older people’s physical and 
mental health. 
 
In recognition of World Mental Health Day, a mental health event had been organised 
and was taking place at the Madejski Stadium, Reading, the following Tuesday.  The 
event was subject to a Guinness World Record challenge and it was hoped that it 
would set the record for the largest mental health event staged.  The event was 
intended to raise awareness of mental health issues recognising that one in ten 
children over the age of eleven years had been diagnosed as suffering from a mental 
health condition.  The Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service was 
overwhelmed.  Kooth, an online counselling and emotional well-being platform for 
children and young people, was an alternative which offered support within 24 hours.  
Examination stress was an issue in Bracknell Forest. 

25. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The scheduled key and non-key Executive decisions relating to health were noted. 

26. Member Feedback  

Members reported that: 
 

 A resources and management meeting at the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead had discussed for future of the Heatherwood Hospital site.  An 
environmental impact study had been accepted and the redevelopment would 
proceed. 

 A meeting at Easthampstead Baptist Church on 13 September had focused 
on anxiety in later life. 

 A report from the Royal College of Surgeons in respect of air pollution stated 
that nitrogen dioxide pollution was causing 40,000 premature deaths each 
year with an associated annual cost of £20b.  It was felt that the Council 
should give this matter greater consideration and take more air quality 
measurements in the Borough. 



 

 The Annual General Meeting of the Sandhurst and Owlsmoor Patient 
Participation Group had been held. 

 Healthwatch could share its views on current health developments with the 
Panel at a future meeting. 

 There was collaboration between the Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust and the Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust in the form of an 
information day to share information and work together forging good relations. 

 Self-Care Week had offered good advice regarding matters including the 
benefits of exercising and tackling isolation. 

 Annual General Meetings of the Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning 
Group and the Hospital Trust had been held. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


